
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Patrick Adams 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

26 November 2018 

 

To: Chairman – Councillor Dr. Douglas de Lacey 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor Dr. Claire Daunton 
 Members of the Civic Affairs Committee – Councillors Henry Batchelor, 

Dr. Martin Cahn, Nigel Cathcart, Mark Howell, Bridget Smith, Peter Topping and 
Aidan Van de Weyer 

Quorum: 3 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of CIVIC AFFAIRS COMMITTEE, which will be held 
in SWANSLEY ROOM A AND B - GROUND FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on 
TUESDAY, 4 DECEMBER 2018 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
Beverly Agass 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive Apologies for Absence from Committee members.  
   
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   1 - 4 
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 

September 2018 as a correct record. 
 

   
 DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. Barrington Parish Council - Community Governance Review   5 - 14 
 

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



5. Milton Parish Council - Community Governance Review   15 - 24 
 
6. Stapleford Parish Council - Community Governance Review   25 - 34 
 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
7. Update on Code of Conduct Complaints   35 - 38 
 
 STANDING ITEMS   
 
8. Date of Next Meeting    
 The next meeting has been arranged for Tuesday 5 March 2019 at 10am 

in the Swansley Room. 
 

   



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices 

 
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 

When attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices you must report to Reception, sign in, 
and at all times wear the Visitor badge issued.  Before leaving the building, please sign out and return the 
Visitor badge to Reception. 
Public seating in meeting rooms is limited. For further details contact Democratic Services on 03450 450 
500 or e-mail democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 
 
Emergency and Evacuation 

In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound.  Leave the building using the nearest escape route; 
from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase just outside the 
door.  Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park opposite the staff  entrance 

 Do not use the lifts to leave the building.  If you are unable to use stairs by yourself, the 

emergency staircase landings have fire refuge areas, which give protection for a minimum of 1.5 
hours.  Press the alarm button and wait for help from Council fire wardens or the fire brigade. 

 Do not re-enter the building until the officer in charge or the fire brigade confirms that it is safe to 
do so. 

 
First Aid 

If you feel unwell or need first aid, please alert a member of staff. 
 
Access for People with Disabilities 

We are committed to improving, for all members of the community, access to our agendas and minutes. 
We try to take all circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 
[...]
shire District Council has operated a Smoke Free Policy. No one is 
allowed to smoke at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of 
those offices. 
 
Food and Drink 

Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the 
building.  You are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room. 

   

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Civic Affairs Committee held on 
Tuesday, 4 September 2018 at 10.00 a.m. 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor Dr. Douglas de Lacey – Chairman 
  Councillor Dr. Claire Daunton – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Dr. Martin Cahn Nigel Cathcart 
 Bill Handley Mark Howell 
 Bridget Smith Peter Topping 
 Aidan Van de Weyer  
 
Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 Gemma Barron Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing 
 Elizabeth Davy Project Officer 
 Andrew Francis Electoral Services Manager 
 Rory McKenna Deputy Head of Legal Practice 
 Siobhan Mellon Development Officer 
 
Councillor Heather Williams was in attendance, by invitation. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Henry Batchelor. 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for Absence were received from Councillor Henry Batchelor. Councillor Bill 

Handley acted as substitute. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None. 
  
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2018 were agreed as a correct record. 
  
4. MILTON COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW - DRAFT TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
 The Development Officer presented this report, which invited the Committee to agree the 

proposed timetable and terms of reference for the reduction of Milton Parish Council from 
15 councillors to 12. 
 
It was noted that the consultation period would last eight weeks. A report will be taken to 
the next meeting of this Committee in December, following the closure of the consultation 
period. 
 
The Committee unanimously 
 
AGREED the terms of reference and timetable for this Community Governance 

Review, as laid out in Appendix A. 
  

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Civic Affairs Committee Tuesday, 4 September 2018 

 

5. NORTHSTOWE COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW 
 
 The Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing introduced this report on the 

proposed timetable for a Community Governance Review of Longstanton and Oakington 
and Westwick, in relation to the new development of Northstowe.  
 
It was noted that Longstanton Parish Council had requested that the Community 
Governance Review be delayed until the summer of 2019. It was understood that this 
would allow residents of Northstowe to gain more experience as parish councillors on 
Longstanton Parish Council and would also mean that there will be more residents in 
Northstowe to consult on the Review. The Head of Sustainable Communities and 
Wellbeing estimated that there could be 350 occupations in Northstowe by winter next 
year. 
 
In response to questioning, the Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing 
explained that a management company would be taking on the maintenance of open 
space at Northstowe for at least the next 10 years. In the meantime Longstanton Parish 
Council would be responsible for the day to day decisions, before the Community 
Governance Review concluded. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report. 

  
6. STAPLEFORD COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW REQUEST 
 
 The Development Officer explained that a request had been received from Stapleford 

Parish Council to increase the Council size from 9 to 11 parish councillors. It was noted 
that a reference to 12 councillors in an e-mail from the Parish Council Chairman in 
Appendix A was a mistake, and the official request from the Parish Council was  for an 
increase to 11 members. 
 
Terms of reference 
The Committee supported the terms of reference as laid out in Appendix B. It was agreed 
that including the terms of reference with the Review request was beneficial and should be 
repeated when possible in relation to requests concerning parish numbers. 
 
Views of local members 
It was understood that one of the local members was supportive of the proposed increase, 
the views of the other local member was unknown. It was agreed that in the future, the 
Committee should be informed of the views of all the local members. 
 
Encouraging residents to stand as parish councillors 
Concerns were expressed regarding the difficulties that Stapleford Parish Council could 
have in recruiting 11 parish councillors. It was suggested that the District Council could do 
more to promote the work of parish councils to encourage residents to stand as parish 
councillors. The Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing assured the Committee 
that recently Stapleford Parish Council had been successful in encouraging residents to 
stand for co-option. 
 
The Committee unanimously  
 
AGREED   
 
A) To the request from Stapleford Parish Council for a Community Governance Review 

to increase the number of parish councillors from 9 to 11; and 
B) To the draft terms of reference, as laid out in Appendix B; 

Page 2



Civic Affairs Committee Tuesday, 4 September 2018 

 

C) For staff to agree the timetable in consultation with Stapleford Parish Council. 
  
7. UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS 
 
 The Committee NOTED this report. 
  
8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 It was noted that the next meeting would be held on Tuesday 4 December at 10am. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.25 a.m. 

 

 

Page 3



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  
REPORT TO: Civic Affairs Committee 4 December 2018 

LEAD OFFICER: Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing 
 

 
 

Community Governance Review – Barrington Parish Council  
 

Purpose 
 
1. To consider submissions received in relation to the community governance review of 

Barrington Parish and make a decision on whether to agree or disagree an increase 
in Parish Councillors for Barrington Parish Council. 

 
Recommendations 

 
2. That Civic Affairs Committee could: 

 
(a) Agree to the request from Barrington Parish Council to increase the number of 

parish councillors from 9 to 13. 
(b) Decide no change to the number of parish councillors from 9.  
(c) Agree to amend the number of parish councillors to an alternative number. 

 
3. If the Committee decides to change the number of Parish Councillors they could: 

 
(a) Agree to implement any change from the next scheduled election in May 

2022, or 
(b) Agree to implement any change on the 1st Thursday in May in any year earlier 

(to be funded by the parish council). 
(c) Agree to implement any change from the next scheduled election in May 

2022, or on the 1st Thursday in May in any year earlier (to be funded by the 
parish council) should the Parish Council nominate to do so. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. Barrington Parish Council has requested a Community Governance Review to 

increase its numbers from 9 to 13.  
 

Background 
 
5. On 26 January a request was received from Barrington Parish Council to increase the 

number of councillors.  On 26 June the Civic Affairs Committee agreed for a 
Community Governance Review to be conducted following this request that the 
number of councillors on the Parish Council be increased from 9 to 13 from 
Barrington Parish Council. The Committee agreed the terms of reference and 
timetable for undertaking the review. 
 

6. The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 (“the 2007 Act”) 
provides for a Principal Council to conduct a review of the community governance 
arrangements for the whole or part of its area for the purpose of considering whether 
or not to make any changes to parish boundaries or size, and/or the creation of new 
parishes; and the review of the electoral arrangements for new and/or existing 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



parishes. Section 93 of the 2007 Act allows principal councils to decide how to 
undertake such a review, provided that they comply with the duties in the Act which 
apply to councils undertaking reviews. If, following a review, the Council decides that 
changes should be made to the electoral arrangements they may make an Order 
giving effect to the changes.  
 

7. Section 95 of the 2007 Act provides, among other things, that when considering the 
number of councillors to be elected for the parish as a whole, the authority must have 
regard to the number of electors for the parish, and any change in that number likely 
to occur in the next five years. 
 

8. The Terms of Reference for this review were published on 31 August 2018 and 
submissions were invited between 31 August and 31 October 2018. 
 

9. Civic Affairs Committee has delegated authority to make decisions on parish numbers 
following a Community Governance Review. 
 
Considerations 
 

10. The Council must have regard to the following factors when considering the number 
of councillors to be elected for a parish: 
•     the number of local government electors for the parish; 
•     any change in that number which is likely to occur in the period of five years 
beginning with the day when the review starts.  

 
11. The current electorate for Barrington is 850 (Sept 2018) and the existing number of 

parish councillors is 9. The electorate is forecast to increase to 1,248 by 2022/3. 
 

12. In line with NALCs recommendations a parish the size of Barrington would have 
between 7 and 8 councillors.1 Whereas in line with Aston Business School 
recommendations Barrington would have between 6 and 12 councillors2 
 

13. The number of parish councillors for each parish council cannot be less than five.  
There is no maximum number. There are no rules relating to the allocations of 
councillors.  The National Association of Local Councils (NALC) has suggested that 
the minimum number of councillors
[...]
ms of office then the parish council could return to its normal electoral cycle 
in 2011.  

 

 

Page 9



152 Alternatively, if new or revised parish electoral arrangements are to be 
implemented in the third year of sitting councillors’ term of office, provision can be made 
to cut short the term of office of existing councillors to three years. Elections could then 
take place with all councillors serving a five-year term of office, enabling the parish to 
return to its normal year of election.  

 
 
Consultation Responses 
 

19. The consultation was open for submissions for a period of two months (closed on the 
31 October 2018). Sixteen responses were received in total, all online. The 
responses have been anonymised and attached to this report as Appendix A. The 
relevant District Councillor was also invited to comment. One response was received 
which has been included in Appendix A. 

 
Options 

20. The Committee could: 
(a) Agree to the request from Barrington Parish Council to increase the number of 

parish councillors from 9 to 13. 
(b) Decide no change to the number of parish councillors from 9.  
(c) Agree to amend the number of parish councillors to an alternative number. 

 
21. If the Committee decides to change the number of Parish Councillors they could: 

(a) Agree to implement any change from the next scheduled election in May 
2022, or 

(b) Agree to implement any change on the 1st Thursday in May in any year earlier 
(to be funded by the parish council). 

(c) Agree to implement any change from the next scheduled election in May 
2022, or on the 1st Thursday in May in any year earlier (to be funded by the 
parish council) should the Parish Council nominate to do so. 

 
Implications 
 

22. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk 
management, equality and diversity, climate change, community safety and any other 
key issues, the following implications have been considered:  
   
Legal 

 
23. Th
[...]
o consider submissions received in relation to the community governance review of 

Milton Parish and make a decision on whether to agree or disagree an increase in 
Parish Councillors for Milton Parish Council. 

 
Recommendations 

 
2. That Civic Affairs Committee could: 

 
(a) Agree to the request from Milton Parish Council to decrease of the number of 

parish councillors from 15 to 12. 
(b) Decide no change to the number of parish councillors from 15.  
(c) Agree to amend the number of parish councillors to an alternative number. 

 
3. If the Committee decides to change the number of Parish Councillors they could: 

 
(a) Agree to implement any change from the next scheduled election in May 

2022, or 
(b) Agree to implement any change on the 1st Thursday in May in any year earlier 

(to be funded by the parish council). 
(c) Agree to implement any change from the next scheduled election in May 

2022, or on the 1st Thursday in May in any year earlier (to be funded by the 
parish council) should the Parish Council nominate to do so. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. Milton Parish Council has requested a Community Governance Review to reduce its 

numbers from 15 to 12.  
 

Background 
 
5. On 22 May a request was received from Milton Parish Council to reduce the number 

of councillors. On 26 June the Committee agreed for a Community Governance 
Review to be conducted following this request from Milton Parish Council that the 
number of councillors on the Parish Council be decreased from 15 to 12 to enable 
meetings to be quorate with 4 councillors. On the 4 September the Committee agreed 
the terms of reference and timetable for undertaking the review. 
 

6. The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 (“the 2007 Act”) 
provides for a Principal Council to conduct a review of the community governance 
arrangements for the whole or part of its area for the purpose of considering whether 
or not to make any changes to parish boundaries or size, and/or the creation of new 
parishes; and the review of the electoral arrangements for new and/or existing 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



parishes. Section 93 of the 2007 Act allows principal councils to decide how to 
undertake such a review, provided that they comply with the duties in the Act which 
apply to councils undertaking reviews. If, following a review, the Council decides that 
changes should be made to the electoral arrangements they may make an Order 
giving effect to the changes.  
 

7. Section 95 of the 2007 Act provides, among other things, that when considering the 
number of councillors to be elected for the parish as a whole, the authority must have 
regard to the number of electors for the parish, and any change in that number likely 
to occur in the next five years. 
 

8. The Terms of Reference for this review were published on 5 September 2018 and 
submissions were invited between 5 September 2018 to 5 November 2018. 
 

9. Civic Affairs Committee has delegated authority to make decisions on parish numbers 
following a Community Governance Review. 
 
Considerations 
 

10. The Council must have regard to the following factors when considering the number 
of councillors to be elected for a parish: 
•     the number of local government electors for the parish; 
•     any change in that number which is likely to occur in the period of five years 
beginning with the day when the review starts.  

 
11. The current electorate for Milton is 3,370 (Sept 2018) and the existing number of 

parish councillors is 15. The electorate is forecast to increase to 3,518 by 2022/3. 
 

12. In line with NALCs recommendations a parish the size of Milton would have between 
10 and 11 councillors.1 Whereas in line with Aston Business School 
recommendations Milton would have between 9 and 16 councillors.2 
 

13. The number of parish councillors for each parish council cannot be less than five.  
There is no maximum number. There are no rules relating to t
[...]
of 
sitting parish councillors are cut so that earlier parish elections may be held for terms of 
office which depend on whether the parish is to return to its normal year of election.  

 

 
151 For example, a parish that had elections in 2007 could wait until its next 
scheduled elections in 2011 for new parish wards to come into force. Alternatively, the 
new parish wards could have come into force at elections in 2009 if the terms of office of 
the councillors elected in 2007 were cut to two years. If the elections in 2009 were for 
two-year terms of office then the parish council could return to its normal electoral cycle 
in 2011.  

 

 
152 Alternatively, if new or revised parish electoral arrangements are to be 
implemented in the third year of sitting councillors’ term of office, provision can be made 
to cut short the term of office of existing councillors to three years. Elections could then 

Page 19



take place with all councillors serving a five-year term of office, enabling the parish to 
return to its normal year of election.  

 
 
Consultation Responses 
 

19. The consultation was open for submissions for a period of two months (closed on the 
5 November 2018).  Four responses were received in total, three online and one via 
email.  The responses have been anonymised and are attached to this report as 
Appendix A. The relevant District Councillors were also invited to comment and one 
response was received which has been included in the total at Appendix A.  

 
Options 

20. The Committee could: 
a. Agree to the request from Milton Parish Council to decrease of the number of 

parish councillors from 15 to 12. 
b. Decide no change to the number of parish councillors from 15.  
c. Agree to amend the number of parish councillors to an alternative number. 

 
21. If the Committee decides to change the number of Parish Councillors they could: 

(a) Agree to implement any change from the next scheduled election in May 
2022, or 

(b) Agree to imp
[...]
it more councillors in the next few years. 

 

P
age 23



T
his page is left blank intentionally.



 
  
REPORT TO: Civic Affairs Committee 4 December 2018 

LEAD OFFICER: Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing 
 

 
 

Community Governance Review – Stapleford Parish Council  
 

Purpose 
 
1. To consider submissions received in relation to the community governance review of 

Stapleford Parish and make a decision on whether to agree or disagree an increase 
in parish councillors for Stapleford Parish Council. 

 
Recommendations 

 
2. That Civic Affairs Committee could: 

 
(a) Agree to the request from Stapleford Parish Council to increase of the number 

of parish councillors from 9 to 11. 
(b) Decide no change to the number of parish councillors from 9.  
(c) Agree to amend the number of parish councillors to an alternative number. 

 
3. If the Committee decides to change the number of parish councillors they could: 

 
(a) Agree to implement any change from the next scheduled election in May 

2022, or 
(b) Agree to implement any change on the 1st Thursday in May in any year earlier 

(to be funded by the parish council). 
(c) Agree to implement any change from the next scheduled election in May 

2022, or on the 1st Thursday in May in any year earlier (to be funded by the 
parish council) should the Parish Council nominate to do so. 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 

 
4. Stapleford Parish Council has requested a Community Governance Review to 

increase its numbers from 9 to 11.  
 

Background 
 
5. On 22 August a request was received from Stapleford Parish Council to increase the 

number of councillors from 9 to 11. On 4 September the Committee agreed for a 
Community Governance Review to be conducted following this request and agreed 
the terms of reference and timetable for undertaking the review. 
 

6. The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 (“the 2007 Act”) 
provides for a Principal Council to conduct a review of the community governance 
arrangements for the whole or part of its area for the purpose of considering whether 
or not to make any changes to parish boundaries or size, and/or the creation of new 
parishes; and the review of the electoral arrangements for new and/or existing 
parishes. Section 93 of the 2007 Act allows principal councils to decide how to 
undertake such a review, provided that they comply with the duties in the Act which 
apply to councils undertaking reviews. If, following a review, the Council decides that 

Page 25

Agenda Item 6



changes should be made to the electoral arrangements they may make an Order 
giving effect to the changes.  
 

7. Section 95 of the 2007 Act provides, among other things, that when considering the 
number of councillors to be elected for the parish as a whole, the authority must have 
regard to the number of electors for the parish, and any change in that number likely 
to occur in the next five years. 
 

8. The Terms of Reference for this review were published on 31 August 2018 and 
submissions were invited between 12 September 2018 and 12 November 2018. 
 

9. Civic Affairs Committee has delegated authority to make decisions on parish numbers 
following a Community Governance Review. 
 
Considerations 
 

10. The Council must have regard to the following factors when considering the number 
of councillors to be elected for a parish: 
•     the number of local government electors for the parish; 
•     any change in that number which is likely to occur in the period of five years 
beginning with the day when the review starts.  

 
11. The current electorate for Stapleford is 1572 (Sept 2018) and the existing number of 

parish councillors is 9. The electorate is not forecast to significantly increase or 
decrease over the next five years. 
 

12. In line with NALC’s recommendations a parish the size of Stapleford would have 
between 8 and 9 councillors.1 Whereas in line with Aston Business School 
recommendations Sta
[...]
year of election.  

 
 
Consultation Responses 
 

19. The consultation was open for submissions for a period of two months (closed on the 
12 November 2018).  Ten responses were received in total, all online. The responses 
have been anonymised and are attached to this report as Appendix A. The relevant 
District Councillors were also invited to comment and one response was received 
which has been included in the total at Appendix A.  

 
Options 

20. The Committee could: 
a. Agree to the request from Stapleford Parish Council to increase of the number of 

parish councillors from 9 to 11. 
b. Decide no change to the number of parish councillors from 9.  
c. Agree to amend the number of parish councillors to an alternative number. 

 
21. If the Committee decides to change the number of Parish Councillors they could: 

(a) Agree to implement any change from the next scheduled election in May 
2022, or 

(b) Agree to implement any change on the 1st Thursday in May in any year earlier 
(to be funded by the parish council). 

(c) Agree to implement any change from the next scheduled election in May 
2022, or on the 1st Thursday in May in any year earlier (to be funded by the 
parish council) should the Parish Council nominate to do so. 

 
Implications 
 

22. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk 
management, equality and diversity, climate change, community safety and any other 
key issues, the following implications have been considered: - 
   
Legal 

 
23. The terms of reference for a Community Governance Review of the parish of 

Stapleford considered the Guidance on Community Governance Reviews issued by 
the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government, published in 2010, 
which reflects Part 4 of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007 and the relevant parts of the Local Government Act 1972, Guidance on 
Community Governance Reviews issued in accordance with section 100(4) of 
[...]
mplications 
 

4. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk 
management, equality and diversity, climate change, community safety and any other 
key issues, there are no significant implications. 

 
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
CONSTITUTION – CODE OF CONDUCT/Code of Conduct Complaints Procedure 
 
Report Author:  Rory McKenna – Deputy Monitoring Officer 

Telephone: (01223) 457194 

Page 36



Page 37



Page 38


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Barrington Parish Council - Community Governance Review
	Barrington CGR Report Appendix A

	5 Milton Parish Council - Community Governance Review
	Milton CGR Report Appendix A

	6 Stapleford Parish Council - Community Governance Review
	Stapleford CGR Report Appendix A FINAL

	7 Update on Code of Conduct Complaints
	Code of Conduct Cases Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Civic Affairs Committee held on
Tuesday, 4 December 2018 at 10.00 a.m.

PRESENT: Councillor Dr. Douglas de Lacey – Chairman
Councillor Dr. Claire Daunton – Vice-Chairman

Councillors: Henry Batchelor Dr. Martin Cahn
Nigel Cathcart Geoff Harvey
Steve Hunt Peter Topping

Officers: Patrick Adams Senior Democratic Services Officer
Gemma Barron Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing
Elizabeth Davy Project Officer
Andrew Francis Electoral Services Manager
Rory McKenna Deputy Head of Legal Practice
Cecilia Murphy-Roads Project Officer

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors Bridget Smith and Aidan Van de Weyer. 
Councillor Steve Hunt and Councillor Geoff Harvey acted as substitutes.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2018 were agreed as a correct record.

4. BARRINGTON PARISH COUNCIL - COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW

The Development Officer presented this report, which invited the Committee to consider 
increasing the size of Barrington Parish Council from 9 to 13 parish councillors.

The Development Officer explained that 16 residents had responded to the consultation, 
with 15 in favour and only one against. The resident opposed to the increase had not 
given a reason. The local Member, Councillor Aidan Van de Weyer, supported the Parish 
Council’s request for an increase.

Members of the Committee made the following points:
 It was unclear if Barrington Parish Council would be able to find an extra four 

residents to serve on the Parish Council.
 The expected increase in population justified the increase in the size of the Parish 

Council.
 This would give new residents the opportunity to stand for the Parish Council.

The Electoral Services Manager explained that the Parish was not warded to ensure that 
the new development would be represented. The Partnerships Manager explained that the 
cost of a Community Governance Review to the District Council was minimal.



Civic Affairs Committee Tuesday, 4 December 2018

A vote was taken and the Committee unanimously

AGREED To the request from Barrington Parish Council to increase the number of 
parish councillors from 9 to 13.

A vote was taken and a majority of four votes from the Committee supported option 3(c) in 
the report, whilst option (a), to implement the change from the next scheduled election in 
May 2022 received three votes and option (b), to implement any change on the 1st 
Thursday in May in any year earlier (to be funded by the parish council), received no 
votes. The Committee therefore 

AGREED To implement any change from the next scheduled election in May 2022, or 
on the 1st Thursday in May in any year earlier (to be funded by the parish 
council) should the Parish Council nominate to do so.

5. MILTON PARISH COUNCIL - COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW

The Development Officer presented this report on a request from Milton Parish Council to 
decrease the number of parish councillors from 15 to 12. Milton Parish Council currently 
had eight parish councillors, but a size of 15 parish councillors meant that they required 
five parish councillors to be quorate. All three local councillors had been invited to 
comment and Councillor Hazel Smith supported the decrease. It was noted that the 
National Association of Local Councils recommended a parish council size of 11 for a 
parish the size of Milton.

Members of the Committee made the following points:
 It was difficult to encourage people to stand to be a parish councillor if residents 

were relatively content.
 A relatively small parish council could be more effective in decision making than a 

larger parish council.

A vote was taken and the Committee unanimously

AGREED

A) To the request from Milton Parish Council to decrease the number of parish 
councillors from 15 to 12.

B) To implement any change from the next scheduled election in May 2022, or on the 
1st Thursday in May in any year earlier (to be funded by the parish council) should 
the Parish Council nominate to do so.

6. STAPLEFORD PARISH COUNCIL - COMMUNITY GOVERNANCE REVIEW

The Partnerships Manager presented this report, which invited the Committee to consider 
the request from Stapleford Parish Council to increase the number of parish councillors 
from 9 to 11. It was noted that local member Councillor Nick Sample had no objection to 
the increase.

Member of the Committee made the following points:
 Only five parish councillors stood for election in May and there were concerns that 

Stapleford Parish Council would be unable to fill the vacancies.
 It was noted that one response to the consultation had suggested a merger 

between Stapleford and Great Shelford Parish Councils.



Civic Affairs Committee Tuesday, 4 December 2018

 The size of the electorate in Stapleford was likely to remain the same over the next 
few years.

 An increase in parish council size was difficult to justify.

The Deputy Head of Legal Services advised that the Committee was responsible for 
deciding whether it was appropriate to increase the size of Stapleford Parish Council and 
a proposal should not be agreed on the basis that there were no obvious reasons to reject 
it. 

A vote was taken and with 6 votes in favour, one against and one abstention, the 
Committee DEFERRED the item.

It was suggested that parish councils should be invited to send a representative to these 
meetings. The Committee agreed to ask the Constitution Task and Finish Group to review 
the rights of members of the public to speak at meetings of this Committee.

7. UPDATE ON CODE OF CONDUCT COMPLAINTS

The Committee NOTED the report.

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

It was noted that the next meeting would take place on Tuesday 5 March at 10am in the 
Swansley Room.

The Meeting ended at 10.50 a.m.


